materially from the preliminary estimates and will include management’s final valuation of the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed. This final valuation will be based on the actual net assets of LSC that existed as of the
date of the completion of the Acquisition. Any adjustments to the preliminary estimated fair value amounts could have a significant impact on the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information contained herein, and
our future results of operations and financial position.

These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements and related notes contained in the annual, quarterly and other reports
filed by the Company with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) and with LSC’s historical consolidated financial statements and related notes contained in the Form 8-K filed by the Company with the SEC
on December 4, 2020 in addition to the unaudited interim financial statements filed with this 8-K/A.

1

Diodes Incorporated

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of  September 30, 2020

  Historical Diodes
Historical LSC As Adjusted (Note

2)   Pro Forma Adjustments   Pro Forma Combined
Assets   Note (3)
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 587,643  $ 112,739  $ (453,426) a $ 246,956
Short-term investments   3,014   1,129   -   4,143
Accounts receivable, net   261,782   45,087   (2,274) d  304,595
Inventories   260,289   56,355   2,514 b  319,158
Prepaid expenses and other   101,961   10,472   115 f  112,548
Total current assets   1,214,689   225,782   (453,071)   987,400
Property, plant and equipment, net   453,487   85,484   (28,190) b  510,781
Deferred income tax   23,566   27,335   (11,978) f  38,923
Goodwill   155,492   -   -   155,492
Intangible assets, net   114,306   647   (647) b  114,306
Other long-term assets   71,112   214,500   (174,650) e  110,962

Total assets  $ 2,032,652  $ 553,748  $ (668,536)  $ 1,917,864
Liabilities
Current liabilities:

Line of credit  $ 70,746  $ 72,165  $ -  $ 142,911
Accounts payable   127,315   42,843   (166) d  169,992
Accrued liabilities and other   103,259   39,710   3,818 g  146,787
Income tax payable   5,235   6,619   (342) f  11,512
Current portion of long-term debt   14,978   -   -   14,978
Total current liabilities   321,533   161,337   3,310   486,180
Long-term debt, net of current portion   330,766   -   -   330,766
Deferred tax liabilities   14,445   59,841   (51,523) f  22,763
Other long-term liabilities   114,857   10,493   -   125,350

Total liabilities   781,601   231,671   (48,213)   965,059
Commitments and contingencies   -   -   -   -
Stockholders' equity

Common stock   35,628   107,373   (107,373) c  35,628
Additional paid-in capital   440,944   75,815   (75,815) c  440,944
Retained earnings   858,311   167,619   (169,017) c,g  856,913
Treasury stock, at cost   (39,205)   (7,427)   (289,381) c,e  (336,013)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (97,105)   (21,263)   21,263 c  (97,105)
Total stockholders' equity   1,198,573   322,117   (620,323)   900,367
Noncontrolling interest   52,478   (40)   -   52,438
Total equity   1,251,051   322,077   (620,323)   952,805

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 2,032,652  $ 553,748  $ (668,536)  $ 1,917,864

2

Diodes Incorporated
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020

  Historical Diodes
Historical LSC As

Adjusted
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma Combined

   Note (2)
Note
(4)

Net sales  $ 878,845  $ 164,270  $ (9,920) a  $ 1,033,195
Cost of goods sold   570,421   146,226   (10,093) a,c   706,554

Gross profit   308,424   18,044   173   326,641
Operating expenses

Selling, general and administrative   132,238   14,997   (1,552) b,c   145,683
Research and development   69,469   8,633   -   78,102
Amortization of acquisition related intangible assets   12,249   2,090   (2,090) c   12,249
Impairment of fixed assets   -   3,107   (3,107) i   -
Other operating (income) expense   (108)   (301)   -   (409)
Total operating expense   213,848   28,526   (6,749)   235,625

Income from operations   94,576   (10,482)   6,922   91,016
Other income (expense)

Interest income   579   1,216   -   1,795
Interest expense   (7,643)   (1,145)   (5,969) g   (14,757)
Foreign currency loss, net   (6,143)   (538)   -   (6,681)
Other income   2,902   97,637   (93,900) h,j   6,639

Total other expense   (10,305)   97,170   (99,869)   (13,004)
Income before income taxes and noncontrolling interest   84,271   86,688   (92,947)   78,012

Income tax provision   15,097   8,161   (18,589) d   4,669
Net income   69,174   78,527   (74,358)   73,343
Less net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interest   (821)   881   -   60
Net income attributable to common stockholders  $ 68,353  $ 79,408  $ (74,358)   $ 73,403

Earnings per share attributable to common stockholders:

Basic  $ 1.33   $ 1.68
Diluted  $ 1.30   $ 1.64

Number of shares used in earnings per share computation:
Basic   51,563   (7,766) e   43,797
Diluted   52,612   (7,766) f   44,846

3

Diodes Incorporated

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

  Historical Diodes
Historical LSC As

Adjusted
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma Combined

   Note (2)
Note
(5)

Net sales  $ 1,249,130  $ 359,303  $ (161,432) a,j  $ 1,447,001
Cost of goods sold   783,323   278,561   (99,971) a,c,j   961,913

Gross profit   465,807   80,742   (61,461)   485,088
Operating expenses

Selling, general and administrative   181,343   31,719   (16,371) b,c,j   196,691
Research and development   88,517   32,635   (23,243) j   97,909
Amortization of acquisition related intangible assets   18,041   5,723   (5,723) c   18,041
Impairment of fixed assets   -   297   (297) i   -
Gain on disposal of fixed assets   (24,429)   -   -   (24,429)
Other operating (income) expense   1,727   (34)   -   1,693
Total operating expense   265,199   70,340   (45,634)   289,905

Income from operations   200,608   10,402   (15,827)   195,183
Other income (expense)

Interest income   2,189   4,708   263 j   7,160
Interest expense   (7,893)   (2,854)   (11,130) g   (21,877)
Foreign currency loss, net   (3,737)   1,221   -   (2,516)
Other income   7,079   21,148   (26,628) h,j   1,599

Total other expense   (2,362)   24,223   (37,495)   (15,634)
Income before income taxes and noncontrolling interest   198,246   34,625   (53,322)   179,549

Income tax provision   44,131   6,056   (10,665) d   39,522
Net income   154,115   28,569   (42,657)   140,027
Less net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interest   (865)   (14,241)   14,682 j   (424)
Net income attributable to common stockholders  $ 153,250  $ 14,328  $ (27,975)   $ 139,603
Earnings per share attributable to common stockholders:

Basic  $ 3.02   $ 3.24
Diluted  $ 2.96   $ 3.17

Number of shares used in earnings per share computation:
Basic   50,787   (7,766) e   43,021
Diluted   51,860   (7,766) f   44,094

4

Pro Forma Adjustments Relating to the acquisition of LSC

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The Acquisition of LSC by Diodes was considered a business combination under ASC 805, and accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting in accordance with U.S. GAAP. Diodes recorded the fair value of
assets acquired and liabilities assumed from LSC.

Management has made significant estimates and assumptions in its determination of the pro forma adjustments. As the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared based on these

preliminary estimates, the final amounts recorded may differ materially from the information presented.

[…]

Lease liabilities - non-current   226,781   (66,483) A  (160,298)   -   -
Deferred tax liabilities   1,741,366   -   -   1,741,366   59,841
Other long-term liabilities   141,444   3,607 A, B  160,298   305,349   10,493

Total liabilities   6,803,693   (62,047)   -   6,741,646   231,671
Commitments and contingencies   -   -   -   -   -
Stockholders' equity

Common stock   3,124,567   -   -   3,124,567   107,373
Additional paid-in capital   2,206,214   -   -   2,206,214   75,815
Retained earnings   4,728,740   148,986 A,B,C  -   4,877,726   167,619
Treasury stock, at cost   (216,136)   -   -   (216,136)   (7,427)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (618,759)   -   -   (618,759)   (21,263)
Total stockholders' equity   9,224,626   148,986   -   9,373,612   322,117
Noncontrolling interest   (1,152)   -   -   (1,152)   (40)
Total equity   9,223,474   148,986   -   9,372,460   322,077

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 16,027,167  $ 86,939  $ -  $ 16,114,106  $ 553,748

6

Impact on pro forma income statement for the nine months ended September 30, 2020:

For the nine months ended

September 30, 2020
For the nine months ended

September 30, 2020
For the nine months

ended September 30, 2020

  Historical IFRS LSC (TWD)
IFRS to US GAAP

Adjustments (TWD)
Reclassification

Adjustments
Historical US GAAP LSC

(TWD)
Historical LSC As

Adjusted
   D
Net sales  $ 4,898,948  $ -   $ (774)  $ 4,898,174  $ 164,270
Cost of goods sold   4,360,333   -   (203)   4,360,130   146,226

Gross profit   538,615   -   (571)   538,044   18,044
Operating expenses

Selling, general and administrative   468,581   3,339 A  (24,735)   447,185   14,997
Research and development   282,325   -   (24,915)   257,410   8,633
Amortization of acquisition related intangible assets   -   -   62,331   62,331   2,090
Impairment of fixed assets   -   -   92,645   92,645   3,107
Reversal of expected credit losses   574   -   (574)   -   -
Other operating (income) expense   -   -   (8,989)   (8,989)   (301)
Total operating expense   751,480   3,339   95,763   850,582   28,526

Income from operations   (212,865)   (3,339)   (96,334)   (312,538)   (10,482)
Other income (expense)

Interest income   -   -   36,270   36,270   1,216
Other gains and losses   2,431,780   -   (2,431,780)   -   -
Finance costs   (38,206)   3,339 A  34,867   -   -
Interest expense   -   -   (34,149)   (34,149)   (1,145)
Foreign currency loss, net   -   -   (16,052)   (16,052)   (538)
Share of profit of associates   310,430   -   (310,430)   -   -
Other income   102,606   -   2,808,719   2,911,325   97,637

Total other expense   2,806,610   3,339   87,445   2,897,394   97,170
Income before income taxes and noncontrolling interest   2,593,745   -   (8,889)   2,584,856   86,688

Income tax provision   251,783   -   (8,445)   243,338   8,161
Net income   2,341,962   -   (444)   2,341,518   78,527
Less net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interest   25,815   -   444   26,259   881
Net income attributable to common stockholders  $ 2,367,777  $ -   $ -   $ 2,367,777  $ 79,408

7

Impact on pro forma income statement for the year ended December 31, 2019:

For the year ended
December 31, 2019

For the year ended December
31, 2019

For the year ended
December 31, 2019

  Historical IFRS LSC (TWD)
IFRS to US GAAP

Adjustments (TWD)
Reclassification

Adjustments
Historical US GAAP LSC

(TWD)
Historical LSC As

Adjusted
   D
Net sales  $ 11,107,856  $ -   $ -   $ 11,107,856  $ 359,303
Cost of goods sold   8,611,756   -   (47)   8,611,709   278,561

Gross profit   2,496,100   -   47   2,496,147   80,742
Operating expenses

Selling, general and administrative   1,080,025   11,545 A  (110,989)   980,581   31,719
Research and development   1,075,058   -   (66,135)   1,008,923   32,635
Amortization of acquisition related intangible assets   -   -   176,924   176,924   5,723
Impairment of fixed assets   -   -   9,167   9,167   297
Reversal of expected credit losses   (536)   -   536   -   -
Other operating (income) expense   -   -   (1,039)   (1,039)   (34)
Total operating expense   2,154,547   11,545   8,464   2,174,556   70,340

Income from operations   341,553   (11,545)   (8,417)   321,591   10,402
Other income (expense)

Interest income   -   -   145,539   145,539   4,708
Other gains and losses   (149,862)   -   149,862   -   -
Finance Costs   (101,237)   11,545 A  89,692   -   -
Interest expense   -   -   (88,226)   (88,226)   (2,854)
Foreign currency loss, net   -   -   37,743   37,743   1,221
Share of profit of associates   722,751   -   (722,751)   -   -
Other income   257,225   -   396,558   653,783   21,148

Total other expense   728,877   11,545   8,417   748,839   24,223
Income before income taxes and noncontrolling interest   1,070,430   -   -   1,070,430   34,625

Income tax provision   187,233   -   -   187,233   6,056
Net income   883,197   -   -   883,197   28,569
Less net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interest   (440,272)   -   -   (440,272)   (14,241)
Net income attributable to common stockholders  $ 442,925  $ -   $ -   $ 442,925  $ 14,328

(A) Reflects adjustments to convert LSC from IAS 19 to ASC 842.
(B) Reflects adjustments to align LSC pension accounting under IAS 19 to ASC 715.

(C) Reflects adjustments to convert LSC investment valuation methodology under IFRS to US GAAP.